

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	x
FAIR HOUSING IN HUNTINGTON	:
COMMITTEE, HUNTINGTON BRANCH,	:
NAACP, ATHENA HAWKINS, LYNDA	:
JOHN, IAN JOHN, JASMINE CURTIS,	: 11 CV 1298 (LDW) (AKT)
SHAVONDA BELTON and SERENA	:
CAMARDI,	: <u>ELECTRONICALLY FILED</u>
	:
Plaintiffs,	:
	:
v.	:
	:
TOWN OF HUNTINGTON, NEW YORK,	:
TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF	:
HUNTINGTON, and TOWN OF	:
HUNTINGTON PLANNING BOARD,	:
	:
Defendants.	:
-----	x

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Of counsel:

Joseph D. Rich
(joerich@lawyerscommittee.org)
Linda H. Mullenbach
(lmullenbach@lawyerscommittee.org)
Maura Eileen O'Connor
(eoconnor@lawyerscommittee.org)
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL
RIGHTS UNDER THE LAW
1401 New York Avenue, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 662-8600

Jeffrey Glekel
(jeffrey.glekel@skadden.com)
Gary J. Hacker
(gary.hacker@skadden.com)
Erin A. Simmons
(erin.simmons@skadden.com)
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
Four Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 735-3000

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. The Parties	6
1. Plaintiffs.....	6
2. Defendants	6
B. The Town’s Longstanding Need for Affordable Family Housing	7
C. Acquisition by the Developer of the Ruland Road and Greens Sites.....	7
D. The Town Directs the Developer to Withdraw its Plan for Family Housing at Ruland Road.....	8
E. The Planning Board and Planning Department Question the Propriety Of an All One-Bedroom Plan for Ruland Road.....	9
F. The Town Re-Zones the Greens and Ruland Road Properties.....	10
G. The Town Re-Iterates Its Position that Ruland Road Be Limited to All One-Bedroom Units.....	10
H. The Planning Board Approves a Site Plan For Ruland Road Consisting of All One-Bedroom Units.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD	11
II. SUMMARY JUDGMENT IS APPROPRIATE ON PLAINTIFFS’ FAMILIAL STATUS CLAIMS	12
A. Summary Judgment Is Appropriate Under a Discriminatory Intent Analysis	13
1. There Is Direct Evidence that the Town Engaged In Intentional Discrimination	13

2.	Defendants Cannot Demonstrate that the Purported School Overcrowding Concerns Justified Their Discrimination Against Families with Children	14
B.	Summary Judgment is Likewise Appropriate Under a Disparate Impact Analysis	17
1.	The One-Bedroom Limitation Will Have a Disparate Impact on Families with Children	18
2.	Defendants Have Not Proffered Any Legitimate Governmental Interest for an All One-Bedroom Plan, Let Alone that There Were No Less Discriminatory Alternatives	19
3.	Even if the One-Bedroom Limitation Advanced a Legitimate Governmental Interest (and It Does Not), Plaintiffs' Showing Of Discriminatory Effect Far Outweighs Any Alleged Justification For the Limitation.....	19
	CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allianz Insurance Co. v. Lerner</i> , 296 F. Supp. 2d 417 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	12
<i>Atlantic Casualty Insurance Co. v. W. Park Assocs., Inc.</i> , 585 F. Supp. 2d 323 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	11
<i>Bangerter v. Orem City Corp.</i> , 46 F.3d 1491 (10th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Dews v. Town of Sunnyvale</i> , 109 F. Supp. 2d 526 (N.D. Tex. 2000)	16
<i>Fair Housing Council of Orange Cnty., Inc. v. Ayres</i> , 855 F. Supp. 315 (C.D. Cal. 1994)	12
<i>Fair Housing in Huntington Committee Inc. v. Town of Huntington</i> , No. 02-CV-2787 (DRH)(WDW), 2010 WL 2730757 (E.D.N.Y. July 8, 2010)	5
<i>Fair Housing in Huntington Committee Inc. v. Town of Huntington, No.</i> , 02-CV-2787 (DRH)(WDW), 2010 WL 4791787 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 2010)	5
<i>Fair Housing in Huntington Committee v. Town of Huntington</i> , 316 F.3d 357 (2d Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Human Resource Research & Management Group, Inc. v. County of Suffolk</i> , 687 F. Supp. 2d 237 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	11, 12
<i>Huntington Branch, N.A.A.C.P. v. Town of Huntington</i> , 844 F.2d 926 (2d Cir. 1988)	12, 13, 18, 19
<i>International Union, UAW v. Johnson Controls</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991)	15
<i>Keith v. Volpe</i> , 858 F.2d 467 (9th Cir. 1988)	16, 17
<i>Kormoczy v. United States Department of Housing & Urban Development</i> , 53 F.3d 821 (7th Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Larkin v. Michigan Department of Social Servs.</i> , 89 F.3d 285 (6th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Le Blanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher</i> , 67 F.3d 412 (2d Cir. 1995)	12, 15

<i>Massaro v. Mainlands Section 1 & 2 Civic Ass'n</i> , 3 F.3d 1472 (11th Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	13
<i>Oxford House, Inc. v. Town of Babylon</i> , 819 F. Supp. 1179 (E.D.N.Y. 1993).....	4, 18, 19, 20
<i>Reeves v. Rose</i> , 108 F. Supp. 2d 720 , n.9 (E.D. Mich. 2000)	13
<i>Smith v. Town of Clarkton</i> , 682 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1982)	16
<i>Sunrise Development, Inc. v. Town of Huntington</i> , 62 F. Supp. 2d 762 (E.D.N.Y. 1999).....	16
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Starrett City Assocs.</i> , 840 F.2d 1096 (2d Cir. 1988).....	15
<u>Statutes</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 3601	12
42 U.S.C. § 3604(a).....	2, 12, 13
